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May 27, 2020

The Honorable City Council
City of Los Angeles
City Hall, Room 395
Los Angeles, California 90012
Dear Honorable Members:

CORRECTION ORDINANCE: ECHO PARK-SILVER LAKE-ELYSIAN VALLEY COMMUNITY
PLAN AREA (1625 WEST PALO ALTO STREET); CF: 17-0186-S1
REQUEST
The attached proposed ordinance establishes the (T)(Q)R4-1VL Zone on a privately owned
property in Echo Park-Silver Lake-Elysian Valley Community Plan Area. On May 17, 2017, the
City Council adopted a zone change ordinance map (Ordinance No. 184918) changing the zone
from C2-1VL to (T)(Q)R4-1VL, in conjunction with the approval of a four-story hotel with 88 guest
rooms and 49,470 square feet of floor area. The project site consisted of eight parcels. The project
is in the plan check process, and the applicant noted that one of the parcels was not included in
the zone change. This ordinance corrects that error and establishes the (T)(Q)R4-1VL Zone on
the entirety of the project site.
Pursuant to Section 559 of the City Charter, I have reviewed the findings of the City Planning
Commission with respect to their actions on Case No. Case No. CPC-2015-3313-ZC-ZV-CU-SPR
on January 17, 2017, and, on behalf of the Commission, I adopt their findings and approve the
subject correction zoning ordinance and recommend its adoption. As corrected, I find that my
action conforms to the intent of the City Planning Commission on this matter.
Pursuant to Council Rule No. 38, transmitted herewith are the corrected Zoning Ordinance,
together with findings, which I recommend for adoption by your Honorable body

ISSUE
The subject site consists of eight parcels with approximately 17,773 square feet of lot area under
one common ownership. The site has approximately 223 feet of frontage along the northern side
of Palo Alto Street. However, the zone change ordinance map (Ordinance No. 184918) changing
the zone from C2-1VL to (T)(Q)R4-1VL approved by the City Council on May 17, 2017,
encompassed seven of the eight parcels that comprised the project site. The zone of the seven
encompassed parcels changed from C2-1VL to (T)(Q)R4-1VL once Ordinance No. 184918
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became effective on July 2, 2017. The remaining parcel is still zoned C2-1VL. As the project
description, related entitlements (Conditional Use, Zone Variance, and Site Plan Review)
encompassed the entire project site, the intent of the concurrent zone change was to change the
zone for all effected parcels that encompass project site to accommodate the proposed project.
This proposed ordinance corrects that error and establishes the (T)(Q)R4-1VL Zone on the
entirety of the property.

BACKGROUND
Project Site
The subject site consists of eight parcels with approximately 17,773 square feet of lot area. The
site has approximately 223 feet of frontage along the northern side of Palo Alto Street. The site is
currently vacant. The Silver Lake-Echo Park-Elysian Valley Community Plan designates the site
for General Commercial land uses. The applicant proposes a four-story, hotel with 88 guest rooms
and 49,470 square feet of floor area under Case No. CPC-2015-3313-ZC-ZV-CU-SPR. The
project will provide 51 automobile parking spaces and 24 bicycle parking spaces. For the project,
Mitigated Negative Declaration Case No ENV-2015-3314-MND was prepared to evaluate the
environmental impact of the project. Included in the request was a proposed zone change from
C2-1VL to R4-1VL. On January 17, 2017, the City Planning Commission adopted the Mitigated
Negative Declaration, approved the various entitlements, and recommended approval of the zone
change. On May 10, 2017, the City Council adopted Ordinance No. 184918 which changed the
zoning of the project site from C2-1VL to (T)(Q)R4-1VL.
Entitlement Timeline
On January 17, 2017, the City Planning Commission took the following actions
1) Adopted the Mitigated Negative Declaration and the Mitigation Monitoring Program
prepared for ENV-2015-3314-MND.
2) Recommended that the City Council Adopt a Zone Change from C2-1VL to (T)(Q)R4-1VL
subject to the attached (T) and (Q) Conditions of Approval
3) Approved a Zone Variance to allow a loading space with a height of 11-foot 6-inch in lieu
of the required 14-foot minimum;
4) Approved a Conditional Use to permit the operation of a hotel within the R4 Zone;
5) Approved a determination for following height and area deviations:
a. A building height of 55 feet and four stories in lieu of the permitted height of 45 feet and
three stories;
b. A 0-foot front yard setback in lieu of the required 15 feet;
c. A easterly side yard setback of 1 feet in lieu of the required 7 feet;
d. A 12-foot rear yard setback in lieu of the required 16 feet;
Approved a Site Plan Review for a development project which creates or results in an
increase of 50 or more guest rooms;
On May 10, 2017, the City Council adopted Ordinance No. 184918 which changed the zoning of
the project site from C2-1VL to (T)(Q)R4-1VL.
On January 10 2018, the Director of Planning, issued a Letter of Clarification to amend the
allowable height of the hotel building.
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RECOMMENDATION
1

FIND based on the independent judgment of the decision-maker, after consideration of the
whole of the administrative record, the project was assessed in Mitigated Negative
Declaration, No. ENV-2015-3314-MND, adopted on January 17, 2017; and pursuant to
CEQA Guidelines, Sections 15162 and 15164, no subsequent EIR, negative declaration, or
addendum is required for approval of the project.

2.

READOPT the FINDINGS pursuant to and in accordance with Section 21081.6 of the
California State Public Resources Code for the MMP as the Findings of Council, and ADOPT
the MMP.

3.

PRESENT and ADOPT the accompanying ORDINANCE dated
, for a
Zone Change from (T)(Q)R4-1VL and C2-1VL to (T)(Q)R4-1VL for the construction, use,
and maintenance of a four-story hotel with 88 guest rooms, 49,470 square feet of floor area,
and 51 automobile parking spaces and 24 bicycle parking spaces, for the property located
at 1625 West Palo Alto Street, subject to Conditions of Approval.

4.

READOPT the FINDINGS of the City Council dated May 10, 2017 as the Findings of the
Council.

5.

ADVISE the applicant, pursuant to Section 12.32-G of the Los Angeles Municipal Code:

...whenever property remains in a Q Qualified classification for six years... after the effective
date of the ordinance creating same without substantial physical development thereof for
one or more of the uses first permitted herein having taken place within such time or if the
Director of Planning determines that such development is not thereafter continuously and
expeditiously carried on to completion, or if no physical development is necessary, without
having been need for one or more of the purpose first permitted thereby, such Qualified
classification and the authority contained therein shall become null and void, the rezoning
proceedings shall be terminated and the property thereafter may only be utilized for those
purposes permitted prior to the commencement of such rezoning proceedings.
6.

ADVISE the applicant that, pursuant to California State Public Resources Code Section
21081.6, the City shall monitor or require evidence that mitigation conditions are
implemented and maintained throughout the life of the project and the City may require any
necessary fees to cover the cost of such monitoring.

7.

ADVISE the applicant that, pursuant to State Fish and Game Code Section 711.4, a Fish
and Game Fee and/or Certificate of Fee Exemption is now required to be submitted to the
County Clerk prior to or concurrent with the Environmental Notice of Determination filing.

Sincerely,

VINCENT P. BERTONI, AICP
Director of Planning

NICHOLAS HENDRICKS
Senior City Planner
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